
 

 

CHARTER TOWNSHIP OF HIGHLAND 

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 

APPROVED MINUTES 

October 4, 2017 

 

 

The meeting was called to order at 7:30 p.m.  

 

ROLL CALL:   Mary Michaels, Chairperson 

    David Gerathy, Vice Chairperson 

  Jacob Probe, Secretary  

  Margie Brockway  

  Robert Hoffman 

  Eugene Beach  

  John Miller 

   

     

  Candace Sereno, Recording Secretary 

 

Visitors:     13 

Students:     4 

 

Ms. Michaels, the Chairperson, welcomed those present and explained the procedure for 

addressing the Board. Ms. Michaels stated that four affirmative votes are required to approve 

a motion.  The minutes of the meeting will be approved on October 18th and building 

permits can be applied for around the 23rd of October. 

 

New Business: 

 

1.           CASE NUMBER:                    17-34 

              COMPLAINT #:                                    None 

              ZONING:                                               C2, General Commercial 

              PARCEL #:                                            11-24-101-014 

              PROPERTY ADDRESS:                       2270 E. Highland 

              APPLICANT:                                         Szott, Thad 

              OWNER:                                                Szott Highland Properties, LLC 

              VARIANCE REQUESTED:                  3 ft. 10 inch variance from maximum  

sign height of 6 ft. to 9 ft. 10 inches  

proposed. (Section 14.07.I, Table 14.2) 

Allow 3 sided sign where ordinance  

requires sign faces to be placed back to  

back (Section 14.03.D) 

This variance is for a sign. 

 

 

Discussion from the Applicant: 

 

Thad Szott, applicant and owner, 2270 E. Highland, Highland, MI was present and wanted to 

clarify that this is the new property that they have purchased across from their main property.  

Mr. Szott explained that Chrysler is really pushing commercial truck business and want to re-

brand the commercial side of their truck business.  Szott will be the first branded FCA 
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commercial truck centers in the United States, but unfortunately this is the only signing 

option that is approved by Chrysler.  Mr. Szott continued that the sign is very lean and it is 

under the 36 sq. ft. maximum.   

 

Discussion from the Public: 

 

There was no public comment. 

 

Discussion from the Board: 
 

Ms. Michaels noted that the Zoning Board of Appeals has seen this a few times with different 

dealerships and companies that had to adhere to corporate guidelines.   

 

Mr. Beach stated that he has done some research on FCA’s sign requirements and they all 

have to be sourced through a principle sign company and they have standard sizes.  Mr. 

Beach explained that he finds this sign less objectionable than traditional pylon signs, 

including the one that used to be on this same lot.  Mr. Beach views this proposed sign as a 

horizontal monument ground level sign that is turned on its edge, it is clean, it does not 

exceed any square footage requirements and it is not as tall as what was there in the past.  

Mr. Beach stated that he will bring this scenario up to the planning commission.   

 

 Mr. Miller requested a color photo for a more clear view of the sides.  Mr. Miller pointed out 

that there are two separate issues.  He suggested that the ZBA should interpret the ordinance 

14.03.D as to whether the ordinance allows a three-sided sign and then move on from there.  

Mr. Miller explained that he does not have any objection to the sign for all of the reasons 

stated by Mr. Beach.   

 

Mr. Gerathy stated that it is a busy commercial area and he does not believe that the proposed 

sign will alter the character of the area.  Mr. Beach agreed. 

 

Mr. Miller suggested making a motion to interpret the ordinance and then make a motion and 

establish facts and findings to support it.  Mr. Beach did not believe that the ordinance 

needed a separate interpretation and suggested bringing it back to the Planning Commission 

for clarification. 

 

Motion: 
 

Mr. Beach moved to grant the variance requests for Case No. 17-34, parcel #11-24-101-014, 

Thad Szott, for a 3 ft. 10 inch variance from the maximum sign height of 6 ft. to 9 ft. 10 

inches proposed.  (Section 14.07.I, Table 14.2) and to also allow a 3 sided sign where 

ordinance requires sign faces to be placed back to back (Section 14.03.D).  This variance 

request is for a sign per plans submitted. 

  

The following facts and findings in support of the motion are as follows: 

 This is an existing lot of record, zoned C2 commercial. 

 The intent of the building is automotive sales. 

 The applicant would like to erect a pylon sign, consisting of vertical framework that 
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has signage on the east, north and west faces. 

 The proposed height of the sign is somewhat over the 6 ft. ordinarily allowed for free 

standing signs but seems justified given that the total signing area proposed does not 

exceed the ordinance requirement nor does the height exceed that of previous signage 

that was on that lot. 

 The tall and narrow construction of the sign will actually prove less obtrusive and 

present less of an obstruction to traffic, including traffic in the lot. 

 The ordinance section dealing with the number of and orientation of sign faces 

appears to prohibit such a sign, however, this particular configuration does not rise to 

the level of the v-shaped or winged-shaped types of signs that this language was 

meant to prohibit. 

 

Additionally, The ZBA requests that the planning commission liaison confers with 

the whole commission on the desirability of amending and/or clarifying the 

requirements of section 14.03.D, as it is likely that pylon signs will become more 

popular in the future. 

 

Mr. Gerathy supported the motion.  Roll call vote: Mr. Hoffman-yes, Mr. Miller-yes, Ms. 

Brockway- yes, Mr. Beach-yes, Mr. Probe-yes; Mr. Gerathy-yes, Ms. Michaels-yes.  The 

motion was approved with 7 yes votes. 

 

 

2.           CASE NUMBER:                    17-35 (reference Case 17-15) 

              COMPLAINT #:                                    None 

              ZONING:                                               LV, Lake and Village 

              PARCEL #:                                            11-15-227-012 

              PROPERTY ADDRESS:                       1065 Dunleavy 

              APPLICANT:                                         Wickham, Randy 

              OWNER:                                                Wickham, Randy 

              VARIANCE REQUESTED:                  23 ft. variance from calculated 37 ft.  

minimum front yard setback to 14 ft.  

This variance is for a garage. 

 

 

Discussion from the Applicant: 

 

Mr. Randy Wickham, applicant and owner, 1065 Dunleavy, Highland, MI was present and 

explained that he was previously in front of the Zoning Board requesting a 9 ft. variance 

which was approved.  The township wanted him to have a survey and he is now back in front 

of the ZBA to request a new variance from the actual front yard setback.  The previous 

variance request was measured from the edge of the pavement. 

 

 

Discussion from the Public: 

 

There was no public comment. 
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Discussion from the Board: 
 

Mr. Wickham stated the variance was the same.  Ms. Brockway stated that the variance 

request was not the same based on the survey results. 

 

Mr. Miller explained that he is concerned with the garage being 14 ft. from the right-of-way 

because the length of a full sized truck would not be able to park in the driveway without 

sticking out into the right-of-way.  Mr. Miller is also concerned with snow removal. 

 

Ms. Michaels agreed that she felt that the garage is too close to the road. 

 

Mr. Beach explained that the applicant’s original request was for a 30 ft. variance from 37 ft. 

to 7 ft., but the ZBA ended up granting a variance of 9 ft. Mr. Beach stated that now that the 

applicant knows where the lines are. This request is a 23 ft. variance from 37 ft. to 14 ft. so 

he adjusted 7 ft. from his original request.  Mr. Beach did state that he believes that 14 ft. 

from the right-of-way is just too tight and out of character now that the applicant knows 

where the actual measurements are.  It is the same garage and the same plan but the variance 

changed due to the survey. 

 

Mr. Wickham pointed out that there are other homes with garages that are closer to the road 

than he is requesting.  Mr. Wickham pointed out that he submitted pictures of a house down 

the road that has a sports car that’s bumper is sticking out into the road.  The board members 

reviewed the pictures that Mr. Wickham submitted.  Mr. Wickham pointed out that he is on 

the curve but he is on the visual side of the curve and not the blind side of the curve.   

 

Mr. Hoffman stated that he would like to see an aerial of the neighborhood. 

 

Motion: 
 

Mr. Beach moved to deny the variance requests for Case No. 17-35, parcel #11-15-227-012, 

Randy Wickham, for a 23 ft. variance from calculated 37 ft. minimum front yard setback to 

14 ft.  This variance request is for a garage. 

  

The following facts and findings in support of the motion are as follows: 

 This is an existing lot of record improved with a single family home that includes an 

attached garage. 

 The lot is roughly pie-shaped and sits on the curve of Dunleavy Dr. 

 The existing house and garage are already closer to the road than the immediately 

adjacent neighbors on either side. 

 The ZBA previously approved a 9 ft. variance which would at least permit an 

expansion of the existing garage, though it may not permit a conversion of the garage 

to other uses. 

 The proposed variance request would replace the previously approved variance. 

 The A14 ft. setback from the right-of-way line will not permit a full size vehicle to 

park in the driveway. 

 There are dangers of ingress and egress from the garage with only 14 ft. of driveway. 
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Mr. Gerathy supported the motion.  Roll call vote: Mr. Hoffman-yes, Mr. Miller-yes, Ms. 

Brockway- yes, Mr. Beach-yes, Mr. Probe-yes; Mr. Gerathy-yes, Ms. Michaels-yes.  The 

motion to deny was approved with 7 yes votes.  The variance request was denied. 

 

Mr. Beach reminded the applicant that the 9 ft. variance previously granted still applies. 

 

 

3.           CASE NUMBER:                    17-36  

              COMPLAINT #:                                    None 

              ZONING:                                               ARR, Agricultural and Rural Residential 

              PARCEL #:                                            11-36-300-009 

              PROPERTY ADDRESS:                       3224 S. Duck Lake Rd. 

              APPLICANT:                                         Walters, Douglas W. Jr. 

              OWNER:                                                Walters, Douglas W. Jr. 

              VARIANCE REQUESTED:                  20 ft. variance from required 40 ft.  

side yard setback to 20 ft. provided. 

This variance is for an accessory 

structure. 

 

 

Discussion from the Applicant: 

 

Mr. Douglas Walters, applicant and owner, 3224 S. Duck Lake Rd., Highland, MI was 

present and did not have anything further to add stating that he felt it was self-explanatory, 

staked out, and surveyed. 

 

Discussion from the Public: 

 

There was no public comment. 

 

Discussion from the Board: 
 

Mr. Gerathy explained that he visited the property and although this variance request is for a 

second large barn on the property, he felt that the property easily supports it.  Mr. Gerathy 

complimented how well the proposed structure was staked out.   

 

Mr. Miller questioned why they did not consider the level area in the southwest corner to 

build the barn.  Mr. Walters explained that the area is not level and they would have to drive 

over the septic field to get there.  Mr. Miller stated that there is a way around the septic field.  

Mr. Walters explained the benefit of having the proposed structure right next to the drive and 

more accessible to boats, trailers and snowmobiles.  To put a 400 ft. driveway across the 

property would cause hardship in the winter with shoveling and ice.  Mr. Walter feels that 

due to the topography of the property this is the best location. 

 

Mr. Beach explained that his observation is that the ZBA granted a variance in 2014 for 
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another pole buildng for the preservation of trees and that this variance request endangers 

those same trees.  Mr. Beach explained that it is not a reason to deny the second variance 

request but he feels a little peeved by it.  Mr. Beach continued that it is simply a side yard 

setback and if the property were zoned the way the parcel is sized then 20 ft. whould be 

adequate, For those reasons he does not have a problem with the variance request. 

 

Mr. Miller stated that he does have some concern about dimensional setbacks on three sides 

of the property.  Mr. Miller wonders if the variance request is necessary or just easier and 

feels that there may be other options for the proposed structure.  Mr. Miller does not feel that 

the lot is necessarily a substandard lot in a sense of needing side yard setbacks variances.  

Mr. Miller feels that things could have been planned for and accommodated with a lot less 

variances required.  However, Mr. Miller also feels that for this particular parcel it is not 

affecting the neighbors and the structure will not be easily visible.  

 

Mr. Hoffman asked the applicant why he could not move the barn another 20 ft. off of the lot 

line.  Mr. Walters explained that his house sits on top of a hill and there is no flat yard on the 

property.  With the snow and the fact that the driveway is there he felt this was the best 

location.  Mr. Walters also stated that if he moved the structure 20 ft. further to the south, it 

would triple the cost to build the barn.  It would be right next to the house where there are 

utility wires and overhead powerlines. Additionally, he stated that his family uses the west 

side of the property to play soccer, play catch.  Mr. Walters said he spoke with his neighbors 

and no one has a problem with it. 

 

Mr. Beach asked if he could move it 10 ft. to the south.  Mr. Walters said he is trying to keep 

it to the most level place.  There was discussion about water runoff and snow removal issues.  

Ms. Michaels explained that the ZBA tries to grant the least variance necessary. 

 

Motion: 
 

Mr. Gerathy moved to grant the variance requests for Case No. 17-36, parcel #11-36-300-

009, Douglas W. Walters Jr., for a 20 ft. variance from required 40 ft. side yard setback to 20 

ft. provided.  This variance request is for an accessory structure. 

  

The following facts and findings in support of the motion are as follows: 

 This is an existing lot of record. 

 The property has very irregular topography and elevations. 

 The proposed accessory structure will be the 2
nd

 barn on the property. 

 The proposed accessory structure will not in any way change the character of the 

neighborhood. 

 The proposed accessory structure will not be easily visible from Duck Lake Rd. 

 

Mr. Miller supported the motion.  Roll call vote: Mr. Hoffman-yes, Mr. Miller-yes, Ms. 

Brockway- yes, Mr. Beach-no, Mr. Gerathy-yes, Mr. Probe-no, Ms. Michaels-yes.  The 

motion was approved with 5 yes votes and 2 no votes. 
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4.           CASE NUMBER:                    17-37  

              COMPLAINT #:                                    None 

              ZONING:                                               LV, Lake and Village 

              PARCEL #:                                            11-09-330-003 

              PROPERTY ADDRESS:                       Vacant Woodruff Lake Rd. 

              APPLICANT:                                         Charlick, Grant 

              OWNER:                                                Chura, Patrick 

              VARIANCE REQUESTED:                  15 ft. variance from 30 ft.  

Averaged front yard yard setback to  

15 ft. provided. (Section 9.02.B.1) 

5 ft. variance from 15 ft. minimum total  

side yard setback to 10 ft. provided  

(Section 9.02.B) 

22 ft. variance from calculated setback  

of 52 ft. from ordinary highwater mark  

(for principal structure) to 30 ft.  

provided. (Section 9.02.D) 

This variance is for a new house. 

 

 

Ms. Michaels stated that Case No. 17-37 will be tabled until the October 18
th

 meeting per the 

applicant’s request. 

 

Mr. Gerathy moved to table Case No. 17-37 to the October 18, 2017 meeting per the 

applicant’s request.  Mr. Miller supported the motion and it carried with a unanimous voice 

vote. (7 yes votes) 

 

 

Minutes: 

 

Mr. Gerathy made a motion to approve the minutes from September 6, 2017 as corrected.  

Mr. Miller supported the motion and it carried with a unanimous voice vote (7 yes votes). 

 

Other Business: 

 

Ms. Michaels stated that Highland Township had issued the newly proposed calendar for the 

Zoning Board of Appeals meetings for the year 2018-2019.  Ms. Michaels asked if anyone 

had a problem with the dates.  Ms. Michaels pointed out that July 17, 2018 is a Tuesday and 

moved to change the date to July 18, 2018 and to accept the ZBA calendar.   

 

Mr. Gerathy supported the motion and it carried with a unanimous voice vote. (7 yes votes) 

 

Mr. Beach addressed the students in attendance as to the duties of the Highland Township 

Zoning Board of Appeals. 
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Adjournment: 

 

At 8:38 p.m. Mr. Probe moved to adjourn the meeting.  Mr. Gerathy supported the motion 

and it carried with a unanimous voice vote. (7 yes votes) 

 

Respectfully submitted, 

 

 

Mr. Jacob Probe, Secretary 

JP/cas 


